
STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

JAKE KENNETH LEE BURGHDIFF,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Seventh Judicial District Court,
Prairie County, the Honorable Olivia Rieger, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TAMMY A. HINDERMAN
Division Administrator
JEAVON C. LANG
Managing Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147
Jeavon.Lang2@mt.gov
(406) 444-9505

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
TAMMY K PLUBELL
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

DANIEL Z. RICE
County Attorney
DANIEL M. GUZYNSKI
MEGHANN F. PADDOCK
Deputy County Attorney
PO Box 564
Terry MT 59349

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

Jake’s Interrogation 5

State’s Charging Decisions 9

Trial..... 10

Motion to Dismiss for Insufficient Evidence 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 24

I. Because of how the State charged the crime and presented the evidence, no rational juror could have found the essential elements of deliberate homicide under a felony-murder theory of accountability for assault with a weapon. 24

A. Montana law requires far more than what the State presented to establish criminal accountability for deliberate homicide..... 26

B. The State presented no evidence that Jake knew about Sterling’s plan to shoot Isaac until after they had already purchased the gas in Baker and Sterling was driving to Fallon..... 32

C. The State presented no evidence that Jake facilitated, agreed, or was in any way involved with Sterling’s decision to shoot Isaac..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State ex rel. Murphy v. McKinnon</i> , 171 Mont. 120, 556 P.2d 906 (1976)	passim
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 2022 MT 73, 408 Mont. 209, 507 P.3d 1154	22
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 2021 MT 323	39
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2012 MT 129, 365 Mont. 259, 279 P.3d 162	24
<i>State v. Flatley</i> , 2000 MT 295, 302 Mont. 314, 14 P.3d 1195	26, 27, 28, 33
<i>State v. McWilliams</i> , 2008 MT 59, 341 Mont. 517, 178 P.3d 121	3
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 231 Mont. 497, 757 P.2d 1275 (1988)	30, 31, 32

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-302	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-302(3)	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-102(b)	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-102(1)(b)	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-213(1)	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-103	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-207	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-16-403	3, 24

Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-18-222(4).....21
